
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   06 April 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 14 APRIL 2021 at 6.00 pm. 

 

Please note that this will be a remote meeting – Members to access the meeting via Microsoft 

Teams.  Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream via the Council’s YouTube 

channel. 

 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor N J Skeens 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor V J Bell 

COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 
B S Beale MBE 
R G Boyce MBE 
Mrs P A Channer, CC 
R P F Dewick 
M W Helm 
A L Hull 
W Stamp 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 14 APRIL 2021 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2021 (copy 

enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. 21/00088/FUL - Burnham Yacht Harbour Foundry Lane Burnham-on-Crouch  
(P
[...]
er Advice (continued) 

ii) Essex County Council 

 Essex Design Guide 1997 (Note: superseded by Maldon District Design Guide 2018) 

 Essex and Southend on Sea Waste Local Plan 2017 

 Essex Minerals Local Plan 2014 

iii) Maldon District Council 

 Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement 2017 / 18 

 Maldon District Design Guide – 2017 

 Maldon and Heybridge Central Area Masterplan - 2017 

 Infrastructure Delivery Plan (All versions, including update in Council’s 
Hearing Statement) 

 Infrastructure Phasing Plan (January 2015 and January 2017 update for 
Examination) 

 North Heybridge Garden Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework - 2014 

 South Maldon Garden Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework – 2014 
(adapted as Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2018) 

 Vehicle Parking Standards SPD - 2018 

 Renewable and Low Carbon Technologies SPD – 2018 

 Maldon District Specialist Housing SPD – 2018 

 Affordable Housing and Viability SPD – 2018 

 Accessibility to Buildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

MINUTES of 

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

17 MARCH 2021 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor N J Skeens 

Vice-Chairman Councillor V J Bell 

Councillors 

 

 

 

In Attendance 

M G Bassenger, B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, 

Mrs P A Channer, CC, R P F Dewick, M W Helm, A L Hull 

and W Stamp 

 

Councillor C Morris 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under new regulations 
which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  He 

took Members through the etiquette for the meeting and then asked Officers and 

Councillors in attendance to introduce themselves. 

 

This was followed by a roll call of Committee Members present. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were none. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 

February 2021 be approved and confirmed. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC, disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in all items on the 

agenda as a member of Essex County Council, a consultee on highways, access, waste, 

education and all planning related matters.  

 

Councillor M G Bassenger disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7- 

20/01275/FUL, Commercial Area, Bradwell Marina, Waterside Road, Bradwell-on-Sea, 

as he was a member of the same tennis club as the grandson of the owner of the 

Bradwell Marina. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

5. 20/01163/FUL - ORCHARD COTTAGE, 36 MOUNTVIEW CRESCENT, ST 

LAWRENCE  

 

Application Number 20/01163/FUL 

Location Orchard Cottage, 36 Mountview Crescent, St Lawrence 

Proposal 
Demolition of existing bungalow and construction of 2 

new dwellings. 

Agent Mr Dean McLeod - Mill Architecture 

Target Decision Date 19.03.2021 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish ST LAWRENCE 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor Channer 

Reason: D1, D5, S1, S8 and H4.   

 

A Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting that detailed a second 

consultation from the Parish Council. A further verbal Members’ Update was received 

detailing an additional condition for section 8 of the report, that ensured the first floor 

windows on both the northern side elevation of plot 1 and the southern side elevation of 

plot 2 were obscure glazed and of a non-opening design.  

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman opened the debate. 

 

Councillor Channer, having called in the application, referred to paragraph 3.3.1 of the 

Officer’s report that stated, ‘on balance the proposed development would be acceptable 

and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework’. She expressed 

concern regarding the small size of the properties and the overall design in relation to 

other properties in the surrounding area. These concerns were echoed by both 

Councillor Bell and Councillor Helm. It was noted that whilst small properties were 

needed in the area, these looked squeezed into a small space.  

 

The Lead Specialist Place referred to the Officer’s report at paragraph 3.1.1 where it 

was noted that the site was an eclectic mix of properties in terms of design and 

appearance. He reminded Members that as decision-makers it was imperative to decide 

if this application would cause demonstrable harm to the area given the existing mix and 

design of properties. 

 

There being no further discussion the Chairman moved the Officer’s recommendation to 

approve the application subject to all conditions and this was seconded by Councillor 

Beale. 

 

Following a vote and there being an equality of votes the Chairman used his casting 

vote and the application was approved 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 

(as amended). 

Page 8



3 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: MA-1006-01, MA-1006A-02B, MA-

1006A-03, MA-1006A-04A and MA-1006A-05A 

 REAS
[...]
e used solely for parking and shall be retained as such in 

perpetuity.  

REASON To ensure sufficient on-site parking provision is provided in the interests 

of highway safety and that appropriate parking is provided in accordance with 

policies D1 and T2 of the approved Local Development Plan.  

11. To ensure the first floor windows to the northern side elevation of Plot 1 and the 

southern side of Plot 2 are obscure glazed and of a non-opening design. 

REASON To protect the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers, in 

accordance with policy D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and guidance 

contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 

  

Page 10



5 

6. 20/01238/FUL - BARN AT LITTLE ACRE, SCOTTS HILL, SOUTHMINSTER  

 

Application Number 20/01238/FUL 

Location Barn at Little Acre, Scotts Hill, Southminster  

Proposal 

Conversion of an agricultural barn into one 3 bedroom 

residential unit.  New openings, addition of rooflights, 

solar panels and air source heat pump.  Removal of 

existing lean to building and asbestos roofing and 

cladding.  

Applicant Mr & Mrs Day 

Agent Stanley Bragg Architects Limited 

Target Decision Date 19.03.2021 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish SOUTHMINSTER 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Departure from Local Plan  

 

A Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting that detailed receipt of a  

unilateral undertaking that was with the Council’s Legal Department for checking. The 

Update also detailed a further amendment to condition 6. 

 

Following the Officers’ presentation, the Chairman opened the debate on the 

application. In response to a query about Southminster Parish Council’s view of the 

application, the Officer confirmed that supporting comments had been received from the 

council. Councillor Bell said she could see no demonstrable harm caused by this 

application and would support it. 

 

There being no further comments the Chairma
[...]
hstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General   

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 

Order with or without modification), no extensions or separate buildings (other 

than ancillary outbuildings not exceeding 10 cubic metres in volume) shall be 

erected within the site. 

REASON  To protect the visual amenity of the rural area and the amenities of 

the neighbouring occupiers in accordance with Policies D1 and H4 of the 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the Maldon District Design Guide. 

  

 

Page 13



8 

7. 20/01275/FUL - COMMERCIAL AREA, BRADWELL MARINA, WATERSIDE 

ROAD, BRADWELL-ON-SEA  

 

Application Number 20/01275/FUL 

Location 
Commercial area, Bradwell Marina, Waterside Road, 

Bradwell-On-Sea  

Proposal Construction of 3No. commercial workshop units 

Applicant East Coast Developments  

Agent TMA Chartered Surveyors 

Target Decision Date 01.03.2021 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst  

Parish BRADWELL-ON-SEA 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 
Floorspace of the development over 1000sqm 

 

A Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting that detailed an 

amendment to the plans referenced in condition 2.  

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman opened the debate on the 

application. Councillor Stamp said it was great that boat building trades and associated 

services were being revived and she wholeheartedly supported the application. 

Councillor Channer echoed this and added that it presented an opportunity for young 

people to gain skills and provided employment, so she supported the application. 

 

The Chairman moved the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject 

to conditions. This was seconded by Councillor Stamp. 

 

The Chairman put the Officer’s recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed by 

assent 

 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

 

[...]
me for security staff 
accommodation for a period of 18 months. 

Applicant Mr Richard Lingard – Burnham Yacht Harbour 

Agent Mr John James – John James Associates 

Target Decision Date 16 April 2021 

Case Officer Hannah Dungate 

Parish BURNHAM SOUTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Cllr V J Bell citing Policies RI.3 and RI.4 of the 
Burnham Development Plan 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 
 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

  

Page 22



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site lies outside of the defined settlement boundary of Burnham-on-

Crouch and is located north of an established marina.  At the harbour there is a boat 

workshop, admin offices, restaurant, chandlery and storage yard.  The site is located 

on the north bank of the River Crouch in Flood Zone 1 and is located west of an 

existing Country Park.  Access to the site is taken from Foundry Lane, within the 

settlement boundary of Burnham, and there are public footpaths located south and 

north of the yacht harbour buildings. 

 

3.1.2 The application is retrospective in nature and it proposes to regularise the use of one 

mobile home for security staff accommodation for a period of 18 months.  This 

application follows a previously refused application for the regularisation of two 

mobile homes located at the site to both be used as staff accommodation (application 

ref. 20/00918/FUL).  As part of the current application, the application has advised 

that the second mobile home would not be included for consideration as part of the 

current application and would be removed from the site.  However, it is understood 

that this mobile home has not yet been removed and remains in situ next to the 

mobile home subject of this planning application.  Both mobile homes are locat
[...]
e within the middle of the working 
storage yard and adjacent to existing workshop buildings would mean that no 
usable private amenity space would be provided, which would not be 
acceptable for properties of this size and would be to the detriment of the 
living conditions of the future occupier.  The proposed development is not 
therefore in accordance with policies D1 and H4 of the approved LDP. 

  

3. In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial 
contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the 
impacts of the development on the European designated nature conservation 
sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European 
designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF. 

 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 

7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Burnham Town Council Support this application 
 
Noted 
 

 

Page 31



 
7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  
 

Name of Statutory 
Consultee / Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Environment Agency No response received 
 
Noted 
 

Natural England No objection 
 
Noted 
 

County Highways 

From a highway and 
transportation perspective 
the impact of the proposal 
is acceptable to the 
Highway Authority. 

Noted 

 
7.3 Internal Consultees  
 

Name of Internal 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

Environmental Health 

No objections to the 
proposal but highlight the 
fact that the applicant will 
require a licence under the 
provisions of the Caravan 
Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 for 
the caravan if permission 
is granted. 

Noted.  Should permission 
be granted for the 
propos
[...]
 from 

planning permission.  The Council is therefore aware of the unauthorised 

development on site.  You are reminded of the Local Planning Authority’s 

power to consider taking enforcement action against the unauthorised 

development. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
14 April 2021 
 

Application Number 21/00101/FUL 

Location Land Adjacent Hipseys Cottage The Street Steeple 

Proposal Construction of a new dwellinghouse. 

Applicant Mr Taylor 

Agent Mr Paul Lonergan - Paul Lonergan Architects 

Target Decision Date 16.04.2021 

Case Officer Hannah Dungate 

Parish STEEPLE 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Cllr P A Channer citing Policies S1, S8, D1 –  
Sustainable development, settlement boundaries and the 
countryside, design quality and environment. 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 
 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

  

Page 36



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located within the defined settlement boundary of Steeple and 

is the residential side garden associated with Grade II listed building, Hipseys 
Cottage.  There is an existing detached garage outbuilding located within the plot, 
and dense vegetation.  To the north of the site is undeveloped countryside, some of 
which consists of dense vegetation.  
 

3.1.2 Within the immediate vicinity of the application site, on both the north and south sides 
of The Street, is a cluster of historic properties with group value that front The Street.  
The surrounding area largely consists of linear residential development set back from 
the road.  To the east of the application site, properties comprise detached 
bungalows which are set back from the road and have parking areas to the front.  

 
3.1.3 The proposal is for a detached one and a half storey property located within the 

residential side garden of Hipseys Cottage.  It would be set back from the main road 
in line with the established building line of the bungalows located east of the site by 
12.9m.  A shared parking area is proposed to the front of the properties which would 
serve both Hipseys Cottage and the new dwelling.  A tandem parking arrangement of 
two car parking spaces per dwelling is proposed within this space. 

 
3.1.4 The property itself would have a pitched roof design, to reflect the character of 

Hipseys Cottage.  The proposed fenestration within the front elevation would also be 
similar in style to the Grade II listed property.  It would measure 5.85m in height, 
4.9m wide and 9.2m depth.  At its closest point, the proposed property would be 
located a distance of 1.2m from the existing shared boundary with the adjacent 
bungalow to the east and a distance of 0.9m from the proposed shared boundary 
with Hipseys Cottage, to the west. 

 
3.1.5 It would have two bedrooms at first floor level and the proposed materials would be 

painted weatherboard, brick plinth and plain roof tiles. 
 
3.2 Conclusion 
 
3.2.1 The proposed development would be disconnected and isolated from services and 

facilities by reason of its unsustainable location and would provide poor quality and 
limited access to public transportation, resulting in an increased need of private 
vehicle ownership.  The proposed development, due to its design and layout, is also 
considered to be a contrived form of development which would result in significant 
harm to the character and appearance of the streetscene and the neighbouring listed 
building, Hipseys Cottage.  Additionally, the development would detrimentally impact 
on highways safety due to the lack of a turning area as a result of the contrived 
nature of the proposed development
[...]
emonstrated that there would be a safe, suitable, usable and 
convenient access at the site.   
 

5.5.3 It is noted that the Highways Authority have objected to the scheme on the basis 
that the insufficient visibility splays would be provided and the proposed new 
dropped kerb vehicle crossing at Hipseys Cottage would lead to vehicles reversing 
with restricted visibility onto the busy carriageway of The Street.  This would likely 
lead to increased conflict and risk of collisions for both emerging and approaching 
vehicles, resulting in an unacceptable degree of hazard detrimental to the safety of 
all highway users.   

 
5.6 Private Amenity Space and Landscaping 
 
5.6.1 Policy D1 of the approved LDP requires all development to provide sufficient and 

usable private and public amenity spaces, green infrastructure and public open 
spaces.  In addition, the adopted MDDG advises a suitable garden size for each 
type of dwellinghouse, namely 100m2 of private amenity space for dwellings with 
three or more bedrooms, 50m2 for smaller dwellings and 25m2 for flats. 

 
5.6.2 The proposed dwelling would have a private garden area measuring over 100 

square metres.  The remaining garden size of Hipseys Cottage would measure in 
excess of 100 square metres and therefore there are no objections to the proposal 
in relation to amenity space.  

 
5.7 Impact on Designated Sites 
 
5.7.1 The application site falls within the ‘Zone of Influence’ for one or more of the 

European designated sites scoped into the emerging Essex Coast Recreational 
disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS).  This means that 
residential developments could potentially have a significant effect on the sensitive 
interest features of these coastal European designated sites, through increased 
recreational pressure etc.  

 
5.7.2 The development of one dwelling falls below the scale at which bespoke advice is 

given from Natural England (NE). To accord with NE’s requirements and standa
[...]
LEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 
None relevant. 

7 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Steeple Parish Council Support Noted 

 
7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  
 

Name of Statutory 
Consultee / Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Natural England 
Undertake a Habitats 
Regulations Assessment 
(HRA) in relation to RAMS. 

Noted 

Highways Authority 
The proposal is not 
acceptable to the 
Highways Authority. 

Noted 

 
7.3 Internal Consultees  

Page 46



 
 

Name of Internal 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

Specialist – Heritage and 
Conservation 

Object to the application 
as the proposal will cause 
“less than substantial 
harm” to the significance 
of the heritage asset. 

Noted 

Environmental Health 
No objection subject to the 
inclusion of a foul water 
drainage condition. 

Noted.  Should the 
application be approved, a 
condition will be included 
to this effect. 

 
7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties  
 

None received. 

8 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 
1 The proposed development would be disconnected and isolated from 

services and facilities by reason of its unsustainable location and would 
provide poor quality and limited access to public transportation, resulting in 
an increased need of private vehicle ownership. The poor sustainability 
credentials of the site and its locality would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the proposal.  The development would therefore be 
unacceptable and contrary to policies S1, S8, D1, H4 and T2 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2 The proposed development, due to its design, layout and position, is 

considered to be a contrived form of development which would result in 
significant harm to the character and appearance of the streetscene and the 
neighbouring listed building, Hipseys Cottage.  This harm would be 
exacerbated by the prominent location and visibility of the site from The 
Street, given the setback position of the neighbouring bungalows, which 
would visually compete with Hipseys Cottage.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies S1, D1, D3 and H4 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan and the guidance contained within the Maldon District 
Design Guide and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3 It is considered that, due to the lack of a turning area as a result of the 

contrived nature of the proposed development and tandem parking 
arrangement, this would lead to vehicles reversing with restricted visibility 
onto the busy carriageway of The Street which would lead to increased 
conflict and risk of collisions for both emerging and approaching vehicles, 
resulting in an unacceptable degree of hazard detrimental to the safety of all 
highway users.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies D1 and T2 of 
the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial 
contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the 
impacts of the development on the European Designated Nature 
Conservation Sites, the development would have an adverse impact on 

Page 47



 
those European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies 
S1, and I1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 21/00088/FUL - Burnham Yacht Harbour Foundry Lane Burnham-on-Crouch
	6 21/00101/FUL - Land Adjacent Hipseys Cottage The Street Steeple



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
14 APRIL 2021

365.

366.

367.

368.

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor N J Skeens

Vice-Chairman Councillor V J Bell

Councillors M G Bassenger, Mrs P A Channer, M W Helm, A L Hull and
W Stamp, CC

In attendance Councillor C Morris

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under new regulations
which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

He then asked all present to join him in a minute silence to mark the recent passing of
His Royal Highness The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh.

The Chairman then took Members through the etiquette for the meeting and asked
Officers and Councillors in attendance to introduce themselves.

This was followed by a roll call of Committee Members present.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R G Boyce, MBEand R P F
Dewick.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17
March 2021 be approved and confirmed.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor N Skeens declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 -
21/00088/FUL - Burnham Yacht Harbour, Foundry lane, Burnham-on-Crouch, as
someone connected to the applicants had recently provided assistance to a charity of
which he was a trustee. He advised that to avoid any semblance of favouritism in
decision-making he would not partake in the debate or vote and he would hand over to
the Vice-Chairman of the Committee, Councillor V A Bell to deal with this item of
business.

463



369.

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC, disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in all items on the
agenda as a member of Essex County Council, a consultee on highways, access,
waste, education and all planning related matters.

Councillor M W Helm declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item - 6 21/00101/FUL -
Land adjacent Hipseys Cottage, The Street, Steeple, as the applicant had undertaken
repair works for him on several occasions. He advised he would leave the meeting for

this item of business.

Councillor N J Skeens then vacated the chair and handed the business of the meeting

over to Councillor V J Bell.

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR V J BELL

21/00088/FUL - BURNHAM YACHT HARBOUR FOUNDRY LANE BURNHAM-ON-

CROUCH

Application Number

21/00088/FUL

Burnham Yacht Harbour, Foundry Lane, Burnham-on-

Location
Crouch
Proposal Temp_orary permission for a single mopile home for
security staff accommodation for a period of 18 months.
Applicant Mr Richard Lingard — Burnham Yacht Harbour
Agent Mr John James — John James Associates

Target Decision Date

16 April 2021

Case Officer

Hannah Dungate

Parish

BURNHAM SOUTH

Reason for Referral to the
Committee / Council

Member Call In by Councillor V J Bell citing Policies RI.3
and RI1.4 of the Burnham Development Plan

A Members’ Update had been circulated prior to the meeting that detailed further
representations from interested parties. Following the Officer’s presentation, the
Applicant, Mr Lingard, addressed the Committee.

A brief debate ensued where Members acknowledged the need for onsite security
particularly in this location. At this point Councillor W Stamp declared a pecuniary
interest in this item of business as she had a boat on the site that she paid for, she

then® left the meeting.

Councillor M W Helm then proposed that the application be approved contrary to the
Officer's recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor A L Hull.

The Lead Specialist Place said that as an Authority the Council was sympathetic to the
needs of businesses however it needed to be conscious of planning policies and
previous decisions taken. He advised that arguments for security were very common
particularly in such a rural area and should be resisted unless there was evidence of a
particular need. Other ways of delivering this service should be sought prior to
considering a permanent residential property onsite. Furthermore, this caravan was to
allow for night-time cover which was already being delivered by a private company.

A discussion ensued around the concerns the Marina residents and Harbour Masters
had with the private security company due to COVID. Some Members felt that COVID
should not be a factor as lockdown was easing whilst others felt there was a need for

! Minute 3 (26 May 2021)

464




continued precautionary measures. The Lead Specialist Place advised that if Members
felt there was a continued concern in this regard they could look to granting a reduced
period of permission from eighteen months to twelve.

Councillor M W Helm then put forward a revised proposal to approve the application
contrary to the Officer's recommendation but for a period of twelve months as opposed
to eighteen as outlined in the report. This was seconded by Councillor A L Hull. The
reason for approval was that taking into account the exceptional circumstances at the
site, there was an additional risk which outweighed the conflict with the policy.

The Chairman then put the revised proposal to approve the application to the
Committee. Upon a vote being taken it was approved with conditions delegated to
Officers in consultation with the Chairman.

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions delegated to
Officers in consultation with the Chairman.

Councillor V J Bell then vacated the chair and Councillor N J Skeens resumed his role
as Chairman of the Committee.

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR N J SKEENS

At this point Councillor W Stamp returned to the meeting and Councillor M W Helm left
the meeting for Item 6 as previously advised.

370. 21/00101/FUL - LAND ADJACENT HIPSEYS COTTAGE THE STREET STEEPLE

Application Number 21/00101/FUL
Location Land Adjacent Hipseys Cottage The Street Steeple
Proposal Construction of a new dwellinghouse.
Applicant Mr Taylor
Agent Mr Paul Lonergan - Paul Lonergan Architects
Target Decision Date 16.04.2021
Case Officer Hannah Dungate
Parish STEEPLE
Member Call In by Cllr P A Channer citing Policies S1,
Reason for Referral to the S8, D1 -
Committee / Council Sustainable development, settlement boundaries and the
countryside, design quality and environment.

Following the Officers’ presentation, the Agent, Paul Lonergan, addressed the
Committee.

A debate ensued where a number of issues were raised including comments from
Essex Highways Authority (Essex Highways) regarding the parking arrangements, the
need to consider the lifetime of a development, the Conservation Officer's comments
and sustainability. Whilst Members had sympathy with the applicant it was
unanimously agreed that the objection from Essex Highways, which was rare, was very
significant in this instance and could not be ignored due to the detrimental impact on
highway safety.

There being no further discussion the Chairman moved the Officer's recommendation
to refuse the application and this was seconded by Councillor Bell.

He then put the recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed by assent.

465



RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1

The proposed development would be disconnected and isolated from services
and facilities by reason of its unsustainable location and would provide poor
quality and limited access to public transportation, resulting in an increased
need of private vehicle ownership. The poor sustainability credentials of the site
and its locality would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the
proposal. The development would therefore be unacceptable and contrary to
policies S1, S8, D1, H4 and T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan
and the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

The proposed development, due to its design, layout and position, is considered
to be a contrived form of development which would result in significant harm to
the character and appearance of the streetscene and the neighbouring listed
building, Hipseys Cottage. This harm would be exacerbated by the prominent
location and visibility of the site from The Street, given the setback position of
the neighbouring bungalows, which would visually compete with Hipseys
Cottage. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies S1, D1, D3 and H4 of
the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within
the Maldon District Design Guide and the National Planning Policy Framework.

It is considered that, due to the lack of a turning area as a result of the contrived
nature of the proposed development and tandem parking arrangement, this
would lead to vehicles reversing with restricted visibility onto the busy
carriageway of The Street which would lead to increased conflict and risk of
collisions for both emerging and approaching vehicles, resulting in an
unacceptable degree of hazard detrimental to the safety of all highway users.
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies D1 and T2 of the Maldon District
Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within the National
Planning Policy Framework.

In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, securing a necessary financial
contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and
Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation strategy to overcome the
impacts of the development on the European Designated Nature Conservation
Sites, the development would have an adverse impact on those European
designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, and I1 of the
Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within the
National Planning Policy Framework.

N J SKEENS
CHAIRMAN

466



